
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

to be held on 
FRIDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
9.30 AM 

PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME 
in the 

COMMITTEE ROOM NO. 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan, Councillor 
Reginald Howard, Councillor Stephen O'Hare, Councillor Alan 
Parkin, Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival, Councillor Mrs Margery 
Radley, Councillor Frank Turner (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Graham Wheat, Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat (Chairman) and 
Councillor Mike Williams 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

 
Malcolm Hall  01476 406118       m.hall@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. APOLOGIES. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 Members are asked to declare an interest in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th August 2005. 
          (To follow) 
  
4. Licensing Act 2003: Application for Conversion and Variation to a Licence: 
  

(a)  The Bull and Swan, 24A High Street, St. Martin’s, Stamford 
 
Report ENV259 from the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 
         (Enclosure) 
 
(b)  The Goose at the Bank, High Street, Grantham 

 



 
Report ENV259 from the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 
         (Enclosure) 
 
(c)  The Fox and Hounds, Grantham Road, Old Somerby 
 
Report ENV260 from the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 
         (Enclosure) 
 
(d)  Tesco Stores Ltd., North Street, Bourne 
 
Report ENV261 from the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 
         (Enclosure) 
 
(e)  The Beehive Inn, 10/11 Castelgate, Grantham 
 
Report ENV263 from the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 
         (Enclosure) 
 
(f)  Great Ponton Village Centre, Archer’s Way, Great Ponton 
 
Report ENV262 from the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 
         (Enclosure) 
 
(g)  The Avenue Hotel, 32-34 Avenue Road, Grantham 
 
Report ENV264 from the Head of Environmental Health & Licensing. 
         (Enclosure) 

  
 
(THE APPENDICES TO REPORTS AT AGENDA ITEMS 4(a) TO 4 (g) ARE ATTACHED 
FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS ONLY.  IF ANY OTHER MEMBERS WISH TO SEE THE 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION ON EACH APPLICATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE HEAD 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING.) 
 
5. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent. 
  
 



REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV259 
 
DATE:   2 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – THE BULL & SWAN, 24A HIGH STREET 
ST MARTINS, STAMFORD 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

Agenda Item 4 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a public 
house and to vary the operating hours and to include a new activity. The 
application is attached at Appendix 1, together with a map of the premises. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of public houses 
from the Magistrates Courts to the local authority. 
 
For a six month period from 7 February 2005, currently licensed business 
premises are able to convert their existing Justices’ Licences into a premises 
licence. However, if the business wishes to vary any of the existing terms and 
conditions of their Justices Licence, the applicant needs to follow a set procedure 
which includes consultation with interested parties, who are able to address the 
variations that have been applied for.  If an interested party makes a 
representation objecting to a variation to the licence, the matter will be 
determined by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee. 
 
The Premises Licence, once granted, lies dormant until the second appointed 
day, 24 November 2005, at which time the licence becomes operative and the 
Justices’ Licence is no longer valid. 
 
The Bull & Swan public house currently holds a Justice’s Licence for the retail 
sale of alcohol on and off the premises.  Drinking up time is currently 20 minutes. 
They have applied for a variation in operating hours, an additional 10 minutes 
drinking up time and also to include music as a licensable activity. 
 
There has been a joint letter of representations from local residents at a common 
address who are interested parties. They object to an extension in the pub’s 
operating hours, arguing that this will cause noise pollution.    These have been 
attached as Appendix 2.                
   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee determines, with regard to the licensing objectives, the 
application concerning the variations that have been requested. 
 
 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

Conversion of Existing Justices’ Licence under Transitional Arrangements 
 
The public house currently holds a Justices’ Licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption, either on or off the premises between the hours of: 

 

 



On sales 
 
11:00 to 23:00               Weekdays & Saturdays 
12:00 to 22:30               Sundays 
12:00 to 22:30               Good Friday 
12:00 to 15:00               Christmas Day 
19:00 to 22:30               Christmas Day 
11:00 to 23:00               New Year’s Eve 
12:00 to 22:
[...]
ies. They object to extending the activity hours arguing 
that it will have a negative impact on some of the licensing objectives. 

 
 

9. CONTACT OFFICER 
 

P Harrision, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    E-mail: peter.harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 

 



REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV259 
 
DATE:   2 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – THE GOOSE AT THE BANK, HIGH 
STREET, GRANTHAM 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 

 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a public 
house and to vary (extend) the opening hours generally and during special 
events and also to include new activities.  The application is attached at 
Appendix 1, together with a map of the premises. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of public houses 
from the Magistrates Courts to the local authority. 
 
For a six month period from 7 February 2005, currently licensed business 
premises are able to convert their existing Justices’ Licences into a premises 
licence. However, if the business wishes to vary any of the existing terms and 
conditions of their Justices Licence, the applicant needs to follow a set procedure 
which includes consultation with interested parties, who are able to address the 
variations that have been applied for.  If an interested party makes a 
representation objecting to a variation to the licence, the matter will be 
determined by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee. 
 
The Premises Licence, once granted, lies dormant until the second appointed 
day, 24 November 2005, at which time the licence becomes operative and the 
Justices’ Licence is no longer valid. 
 
The Goose At The Bank public house currently holds a Justice’s Licence for the 
retail sale of alcohol on and off the premises.  Drinking up time is currently 20 
minutes.  They have applied for a variation in opening hours and during the 
transmission of any recognised international sporting events, an additional 10 
minutes drinking up time, and to include new licensable activities. The Police, as 
statutory consultees, have submitted a letter of representations objecting to the 
extension of hours as applied for by the applicant. The letter is attached as 
Appendix 2. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee determines, with regard to the licensing objectives, the 
application concerning the variations that have been requested. 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

Conversion of existing Justices’ Licence under Transitional Arrangements 
 
The public house currently holds a Justices’ Licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption, either on or off the premises between the hours of: 
 

 



On sales 
 
11:00 to 23:00               Weekdays & Saturdays 
12:00 to 22:30               Sundays 
12:00 to 22:30               Good Friday 
12:00 to 15:00               Christmas Day 
19:00 to 22:30               Christmas Day 
11:00 to 23:00               New Year’s Eve 
12:00 to 22:30               New Year’s Eve (when on Sunday) 
 
In addition, for New Year’s Eve – Licensee can remain open from the end of 
permitted hours until the start of permitted hours on the following  
Day. 
 
Off sales 
 
08:00 to 23:00               Weekdays 
10:00 to 22:30               Sundays  
12:00 to 15
[...]
      05:00 to 01:30 
December 26th                         05:00 to 01:30 
December 31st                05:00 to January 2nd 01:30 

           December 27th - 30th inclusive                 05:00 to 01:30 
 
When events from the Football World Cup, Rugby World Cup or Olympics are 
televised live, from one hour before the start of the televised event until 
standard opening time.  
 
On the morning on which summer time begins, where the terminal hour is 
later than 01:00 am, the terminal hour shall be extended by one hour. 
 
The four licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, 
have been addressed in the application. 
 
The application has been advertised and the statutory consultees consulted. 
 
The Council has received letters of representations (attached as Appendix 2) 
from the following three local residents, all interested parties: 
 
Mr D Phillips                         The Holt Grantham Road 
Bill King                                Tanglewood Grantham Rood 
FM Chapman – King            Tanglewood, Grantham Road  
 
 
 
 

 



In summary, they object to an extension of the hours and the inclusion of live 
music, recorded and dance as licensable activities arguing that varying the 
premises licence in the manner applied for will result in crime disorder and 
noise pollution. 
   

            
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 
 None 
 
 
5. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC  
           RESOURCES 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
6.       COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND   

     LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 

As the application has been properly made during the transition period the 
existing licence must be converted to a new Premises Licence subject to all 
the current conditions and restrictions and any ’embedded conditions’. 

In this application, the applicant also wishes to simultaneously vary the 
licence.  As relevant representations have been received concerning the 
variations, members are required to determine the application regarding the 
variations requested and either grant the application with or without additional 
conditions or to refuse the variation as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
8. CONCLUSION 

     
The application is for a variation of a licence to the activities and operating 
and activity hours of an Old Somerby public house. There have been letters of 
representation from three interested parties from two residential properties. 
They object to the variation on the ground of public nuisance and crime and 
disorder. 

 
                                                                                              

9. CONTACT OFFICER 
 

P Harrision, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311  E-mail: peter.harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV261 
 
DATE:   2 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
TITLE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – TESCO STORES LTD, NORTH STREET 
BOURNE 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 

 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
supermarket and to vary  the premises licence by adding a new a
[...]
amended the statutory 
notices at the shop to reflect this change. The interested parties object to the 
applicants operating until 05:00.They argue that the variation will promote 
public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
           

4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 
 None 

 



5. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC  
           RESOURCES 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
6.       COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND   

     LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 

As the application has been properly made during the transition period the 
existing licence must be converted to a new Premises Licence subject to all 
the current conditions and restrictions and any ’embedded conditions’. 

In this application, the applicants also wish to simultaneously vary the 
licence.  As relevant representations have been received concerning the 
variations, members are required to determine the application regarding the 
variations requested and either grant the application with or without additional 
conditions or to refuse the variation as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.' 

 
7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
8. CONCLUSION 

  
The application is for a variation of a licence to the activities and operating 
and activity hours of a Bourne Supermarket. There have been letters of 
representation from three interested parties. They object to the variation on 
the ground of public nuisance and crime and disorder. 

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    E-mail:  peter.harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV263 
 
DATE:   2 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – BEEHIVE INN, 10/11 CASTLEGATE, 
GRANTHAM 

FORWAR
[...]
l may then proceed to determine the matter on the basis of 

the relevant representation received, then or at another date; and  
(b) Notice shall be given forthwith to the parties that the hearing has been 

dispensed with. 
 
 

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
 
 

 



8.       CONCLUSION 
 
The application is for the conversion of an existing ACPEL at Great Ponton 
Village Centre and to vary the ensuing premises licence by including a new 
activity. The police objected to the hours proposed by the applicant without 
including ‘wind down time’. They however record in the same letter that the 
applicant has agreed to add a further 30 minutes every day for this purpose. 
The applicant has amended their application accordingly. 

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel:  01476 406311    Email: peter.harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV264 
 
DATE:   2 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – THE AVENUE HOTEL, 32-34 AVENUE 
ROAD, GRANTHAM. 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at an 
hotel and to vary (extend) the opening hours and operating hours and 
licensable activities. The application and ma

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2005
9.30 a.m.

 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Pam Bosworth 
Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
 

Councillor Frank Turner (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Wheat 
Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat (Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Williams 
 

OFFICERS  
 
Corporate Manager – Democratic and 
Legal Services 
Committee Support Officer 
Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing 
Environmental Health Manager 
(Environment) 
PC Stanley – Lincolnshire Police 
(agenda items 4e and g only) 
 
 

 

 
 
 

33. APOLOGIES 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Parkin. 

 
  
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were none declared. 

 
  
35. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26th August 2005 were confirmed as a 

correct record of decisions taken. 
 

  



2 

36. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS FOR CONVERSION AND 
VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE GOOSE AT THE BANK, HIGH STREET, 
GRANTHAM; TESCO STORES LTD, NORTH STREET, BOURNE AND 
GREAT PONTON VILLAGE CENTRE, ARCHER'S WAY, GREAT PONTON 

 Decision: - 
 

1. That hearings into the application for transfer and variation to licences in 
respect of The Goose at the Bank, High Street, Grantham; Tesco Stores 
Limited, North Street, Bourne and Great Ponton Village Centre, Archer’s 
Way, Great Ponton are unnecessary; 

 
 and 
 

2. That the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing be authorised to 
take the appropriate action in respect of the licence, in accordance with 
the schedule of licensing objectives submitted with the respective 
application. 

 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing informed the committee that 
the police objections for The Goose at the Bank, High Street, Grantham and 
Great Ponton Village Centre, Archer’s Way, Great Ponton had been withdrawn 
following consultation, and objections from local residents in respect of the 
application by Tesco Stores Limited, North Street, Bourne had also been 
withdrawn following consultation.  As such he requested that the committee 
agree that a hearing would be unnecessary and that he be permitted to take 
appropriate action in respect of the licences.  It was proposed and seconded 
that hearings are unnecessary with regard to the three applications mentioned.  
On being put to the vote the proposition was carried. 
 

  
37. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE BULL AND SWAN, 24A HIGH STREET, 
ST. MARTIN'S, STAMFORD 

 Decision: - 
 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The 
Bull and Swan, 24a High Street, St. Martin’s, Stamford be agreed as submitted 
for the following hours for the sale of alcohol:- 
 
 11.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Monday to Saturday 

 12.00hrs to 22.30hrs – Sunday 
 

and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time. 
 
The committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV259 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Bull and Swan, 24a High Street, St. Martin’s, 
Stamford.  A full copy of the application was attached as appendix one, 
including a map showing the premises, and a letter from local residents 
objecting to the application was attached at appendix two. 



3 

 
The Corporate Manager, in introducing the application, clarified the speakers 
and confirmed that there were no representatives from the police or interested 
parties present. 
 
Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants and the 
Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  The applicants confirmed that 
they had received a copy of the procedure to be followed in considering the 
application, and that this was understood. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing then presented his report and 
outlined the hours of operation proposed. 
 
The applicants presented their case, pointing out that the variation requested 
was minimal, compared to the existing hours.  Specifically, no extra proposals 
were made in respect of music, only as existing.  On this basis there was little 
likelihood of the attraction of additional customers causing a problem.  It was 
stressed that there had been no complaints with regard to the premises from 
Environmental Health and Licensing and no representations had been received 
from the police.  One complaint in the recent past (two years ago) had been 
dealt with and there had been nothing received since.  It was pointed out that 
whatever noise and disturbance existed was likely to be from patrons of 
premises in the town centre who used High Street, St. Martin’s as a route 
home. 
 
In summing up his report, the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
recommended that the committee consider the application. 
 
The applicants summed up and, in asking the committee to approve their 
application, pointed out specifically the lack of complaints in relation to activities 
at the premises. 
 
The applicants and officers then left the room.  The committee then considered 
the application and it was proposed and seconded that the application be 
agreed as applied for.  On being put to the vote this was agreed. 
 
The applicants and officers then returned to the meeting and were advised of 
the decision, as noted above. 
 

  
38. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE FOX AND HOUNDS, GRANTHAM ROAD, 
OLD SOMERBY 

 Decision:- 
 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of the 
Fox and Hounds, Grantham Road, Old Somerby be agreed for the following 
hours for the sale of alcohol and activities requested:- 
 
 05.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Monday to Thursday 



4 

 05.00 hrs to 01.00hrs – Friday and Saturday 
 05.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Sunday  
 
and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time, and subject also to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 
entertainment is being provided, except in the case of emergency or for 
access/egress. 

 
2. No external alcohol sales shall take place after 11.00pm on any day. 

 
3. No light from or on the premises and any other light under the control of 

the premises shall be provided where that light causes a nuisance to any 
nearby premises; 

 
and that the applicant be requested to position suitable signs asking customers 
to have due consideration to local residents when leaving the premises. 
 
The committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV260 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Fox and Hounds, Grantham Road, Old Somerby.  
A full copy of the application was attached at appendix one together with a map 
of the premises.  Attached at appendix two were objections from local residents 
and a further objection was circulated to members present at the meeting. 
 
The Corporate Manager introduced the application and clarified who would be 
speaking for the applicants.  It was noted that there was no representative from 
the police present and there were two local residents who had previously 
objected to the application in writing. 
 
Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants, and the 
Chairman, in introducing the application, sought and received confirmation from 
the applicants that they had received and understood the procedure to be 
followed. 
 
In introducing his report, the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing drew 
the attention of members to the proposed hours of operation and other 
variations from the existing situation.  He reminded the committee that there 
had been objections from local residents, one of which had been circulated to 
the meeting, but that there were no objections from the police.   
 
The applicants then presented their case, stressing that they were not 
proposing to operate on a twenty-four hour basis.  They had only owned the 
premises since November 2004 and were aware of the need to fit in with the 
local community.  The proposed alterations to the licensed area were outlined 
and it was stressed that food was a significant part of the operation of the 
premises.  The hours for the sale of alcohol and the carrying on of 
entertainment were explained and it was stressed that authority was only 
sought for basically what existed at present.  There was no intention to 



5 

significantly vary the method of operation of the premises. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing queried the operation of 
temporary event notices in relation to proposed activity at the premises and the 
applicant clarified this situation.  Members then asked a variety of questions in 
relation to complaints, the use of the property for wedding receptions and the 
existence of a beer garden.   
 
The committee then heard representations from:- 
 
 Mr and Mrs D Philips – The Holt, Grantham Road 
 Mrs F M Chapman-King – Tanglewood, Grantham Road 
 
in relation to their objection to the application. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, and questions to the objectors, the applicants 
confirmed that they would be prepared to position suitable notices asking 
customers to be considerate towards local residents when leaving the premises 
and the car park. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing summed up his report, 
following which the applicants summed up their case stating that the allegations 
of fighting and noise near the premises could not necessarily be attributed to 
the operation of The Fox and Hounds; that they would take action in relation to 
alleged excessive illumination, and that they were aware that should there be 
complaints attributable to the premises that a review of the licence was 
possible. 
 
The Corporate Manager sought clarification on the terms of the application, and 
it was confirmed that the application was as applied for in terms of hours and 
type and variety of entertainment to be provided.  
 
The applicants, officers and objectors then left the room.  During the ensuing 
general discussion on the application, members expressed views in relation to 
appropriate conditions which could be imposed to mitigate the effect of the 
activity at the premises for the benefit of local residents and the Corporate 
Manager read out suggested conditions which would be appropriate in the 
circumstances.  It was then proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved as applied for subject to the conditions mentioned, subject also to a 
note regarding consideration to local residents when leaving the premises and 
with an explanation that the licence was reviewable in the light of any problems.  
On being put to the vote the proposition was agreed. 
 
The applicants, officers and objectors then returned to the meeting and were 
advised of the decision, as noted above.  The Corporate Manager also advised 
the applicant that the decision could be reviewed at any time by any interested 
party. 
 
(The meeting adjourned from 11.05am to 11.25am) 
 



6 

  
39. FUTURE MEETINGS 
 For the information of members the Head of Environmental Health and 

Licensing circulated an updated schedule of meetings together with a draft list 
of applications proposed to be considered at each meeting. 
 

  
40. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE BEEHIVE INN, 10/11 CASTLEGATE, 
GRANTHAM 

 Decision:- 
 
That the application in respect of The Beehive Inn, 10/11 Castlegate, 
Grantham, as submitted, be agreed subject to varied hours for the sale of 
alcohol as follows:-   
 
 09.00hrs to 01.00hrs – Monday to Sunday 
 
and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time, and subject also to the following 
conditions:- 
 

1. There shall be no admission or re-admission to the premises after 
midnight on any day. 

 
2. There shall be no extra hours permitted for Bank Holidays except for 

New Year’s Eve. 
 
The committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV263 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Beehive Inn, 10/11 Castlegate, Grantham.  A full 
copy of the application was attached at appendix one together with a plan 
showing the location of the premises.  Comments from Lincolnshire Police were 
attached at appendix two. 
 
The Corporate Manager, in introducing the application, asked for confirmation 
that an agreement had been reached between the police and the applicants.  
 
The police representative confirmed that discussions had taken place with the 
applicants in relation to the hours of operation, and the specific points of 
difference had been agreed.  The hours were now 9.00am to 1.00am the 
following day on every day; that there would be no entry or re-entry after 12 
midnight and that there would be no extra hours applications on Bank Holidays 
except for New Year’s Eve.  It was also noted that there was no entertainment 
aspect now included within the licence application. 
 
The applicants confirmed agreement to the police requirements. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing asked for confirmation that 
the special events on up to thirty extra days per annum had now been removed 
from the application, and this was confirmed by the applicant. 



7 

 
The applicants, police representative and officers then left the meeting. 
 
The committee then discussed the application and it was proposed and 
seconded that the application be agreed as varied.  On being put to the vote 
the proposal was agreed. 
 
The applicants, police representative and officers then returned to the meeting 
and were advised of the decision, as noted above.  The Corporate Manager 
again pointed out that should there be problems the licence was reviewable 
and the applicants should bear this in mind in operating the premises. 
 

  
41. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - THE AVENUE HOTEL, 32-34 AVENUE ROAD, 
GRANTHAM 

 Decision:- 
 
That the application in respect of The Avenue Hotel, 32-34 Avenue Road, 
Grantham, as submitted, be agreed subject to varied hours for the sale of 
alcohol as follows:- 
 
 11.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Sunday to Wednesday 

11.00hrs to 01.00hrs – Thursday to Saturday 
 
and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time. 
 
The committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV264 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Avenue Hotel, 32-34 Avenue Road, Grantham.  A 
full copy of the application was attached at appendix one together with a plan 
showing the location of the premises.  Comments from Lincolnshire Police were 
attached at appendix two.   
 
Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants and the police, 
and the Corporate Manager, after clarifying the speakers present at the 
meeting asked for confirmation that the application had been agreed as varied 
following discussions with the police. 
 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that this was in fact the case and that 
the close of licensing hours on Thursday to Saturday had been reduced from 
02.00 to 01.00.  The police representative confirmed that now this revision had 
been agreed there was no continuing police objection. 
 
The applicants, police representative and officers then left the meeting.  
 
The committee then considered the application and, noting that the police were 
not now objecting, it was proposed and seconded that the application be 
agreed subject to the varied hours.  On being put to the vote this proposition 
was agreed. 



8 

 
The applicants, police representative and officers then returned to the meeting 
and were advised of the decision, as noted above.  The Corporate Manager 
asked the applicants to note that the licence was reviewable by interested 
parties at any time. 
 

  
42. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 The meeting closed at 11.47am. 

 
  
 


